

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

CALIFORNIA DENTAL ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

DEBRA A. VALENTINE <i>General Counsel</i>	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
JOHN F. DALY <i>Assistant General Counsel</i>	JOEL I. KLEIN <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
JOANNE L. LEVINE ELIZABETH R. HILDER <i>Attorneys Federal Trade Commission Washington, D.C. 20580</i>	LAWRENCE G. WALLACE <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument .....	16
I. The Commission properly exercised jurisdiction over petitioner because its activities, in substantial part, provide pecuniary benefits for its members .....	16
A. The text, legislative history, and enforcement history of the FTC Act support the Commission’s exercise of jurisdiction over nonprofit associations that engender pecuniary benefits for their members .....	16
B. There is no basis in the statute for a “professional association” exemption .....	23
C. The Commission’s construction of its jurisdiction under the FTC Act is entitled to deference, and its application of that construction in this case was proper .....	25
II. The Commission correctly concluded that petitioner’s advertising restrictions constitute an unreasonable restraint of trade .....	28
A. The Commission’s analysis in this case was consistent with this Court’s decisions holding that the rule of reason requires a careful yet flexible inquiry into competitive effects, tailored to the circumstances of each case .....	30
B. The Commission properly found, based on substantial evidence, that petitioner’s advertising restrictions had anticompetitive effects .....	35
C. The Commission properly found that the restraints lack any plausible procompetitive justification .....	40

## IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
D. The Commission’s market power analysis of petitioner’s restraints was appropriate .....	43
Conclusion .....	46

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Dairy Ass’n</i> , 83 F.T.C. 518 (1973) .....	25
<i>American Dental Ass’n</i> , 94 F.T.C. 403 (1979), modified, 100 F.T.C. 448 (1982) .....	37
<i>American Med. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.T.C. 701 (1979), aff’d, 638 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), aff’d by an equally divided Court, 455 U.S. 676 (1982) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	17
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	37, 39, 42
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	45
<i>California Lumbermen’s Council v. FTC</i> , 115 F.2d 178 (9th Cir. 1940), cert. denied, 312 U.S. 709 (1941) .....	21
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FTC</i> , 13 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1926) .....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>College Football Ass’n</i> , 117 F.T.C. 971 (1994) .....	26
<i>Community Blood Bank v. FTC</i> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	21, 22
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	23
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Detroit Auto Dealers Ass'n</i> , 111 F.T.C. 417 (1989), aff'd in part and remanded, 955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 973 (1992) .....	40
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	24
<i>Empire State Pharm. Soc'y</i> , 114 F.T.C. 152 (1991) .....	24
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941) .....	21
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1955) .....	44
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	43
<i>Forbes Health Sys. Med. Staff</i> , 94 F.T.C. 1042 (1979) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Association of Flag Mfrs.</i> , 1 F.T.C. 55 (1918) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Bureau of Statistics of the Book Paper Mfrs.</i> , 1 F.T.C. 38 (1917) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21-22
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. National Comm'n On Egg Nutrition</i> , 517 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 919 (1976) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>FTC v. National Energy Specialist Ass'n</i> , No. 92-4210, 1993 WL 183542 (D. Kan. Apr. 29, 1993) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Pacific States Paper Trade Ass'n</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	24
<i>FTC v. United States Gold Leaf Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 1 F.T.C. 173 (1918) .....	20

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773	
(1975) .....	13, 23, 24
<i>Indiana Dental Ass'n</i> , 93 F.T.C. 392 (1979) .....	25
<i>Massachusetts Bd. Of Registration in Optometry</i> ,	
110 F.T.C. 549 (1988) .....	37
<i>MIB, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 734 F.2d 71 (1st Cir.	
1984) .....	19
<i>Michigan State Med. Soc'y</i> , 101 F.T.C. 191 (1983) .....	25
<i>Millinery Creator's Guild, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 469	
(1941) .....	21
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel.</i>	
<i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374	
(1992) .....	36, 39
<i>National Harness Mfrs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 268 F.	
705 (6th Cir. 1920) .....	20
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> ,	
440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....	19
<i>National Soc'y of Prof. Eng'rs v. United States</i> ,	
435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	23, 29, 31, 33, 39, 40
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	9, 12,
	29, 31, 32, 33, 43, 44, 45
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85	
(1995) .....	26
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S.	
1 (1958) .....	28
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific</i>	
<i>Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	28
<i>Shapiro v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466	
(1988) .....	42
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431	
(9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 828 (1986) .....	44
<i>Standard Container Mfrs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 119 F.2d	
262 (5th Cir. 1941) .....	21

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	28
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961) .....	45
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	44
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	37
<i>Vogel v. American Soc’y of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) .....	26
 Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. 44 .....	8, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. 45 .....	7, 8, 11, 25, 33
§ 5(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2) .....	16
Sherman Antitrust Act, § 1, 15 U.S.C. 1 .....	7, 28, 44
7 U.S.C. 1a(5)(A)(i) .....	18
7 U.S.C. 2132(f) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1375(e)(1)(A) (Supp. II 1996) .....	18
12 U.S.C. 2802(4) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 31 .....	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(21) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1170(a) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1466(b) .....	18
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3) .....	2, 27

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(6) .....	2, 18, 19, 27
42 U.S.C. 2205(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 3604(e) .....	18
50 U.S.C. 217 .....	18
16 C.F.R. 3.54(a)-(b) .....	8
26 C.F.R. 1.501(c)(6)-1 .....	19
 Miscellaneous:	
ADA Survey Center, <i>1997 Survey of Consumer Attitudes and Behaviors Regarding Dental Issues</i> .....	38
7 P. Areeda, <i>Anitrust Law</i> (1986) .....	41, 45
N. Averitt & R. Lande, <i>Consumer Sovereignty: A Unified Theory of Antitrust and Consumer Protection Law</i> , 65 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 713 (1997) .....	38
N. Corah, et al., <i>Dentists' Management of Patients' Fear and Anxiety</i> , 110 <i>J. Amer. Dent. Ass'n</i> 734 (May 1985) .....	37
N. Corah, et al., <i>The Dentist-Patient Relationship: Perceived Dentist Behaviors That Reduce Patient Anxiety and Increase Satisfaction</i> , 116 <i>J. Amer. Dent. Ass'n</i> 73 (Jan. 1988) .....	37
J. Elter, et al., <i>Assessing Dental Anxiety, Dental Care Use and Oral Status in Older Adults</i> , 128 <i>J. Amer. Dent. Ass'n</i> 591 (May 1997) .....	37
<i>Federal Trade Commission Amendments of 1977 and Oversight: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	19
FTC, <i>Current News Releases</i> (Dec. 8, 1998) <a href="http://www.ftc.gov">http://www.ftc.gov</a> .....	27
H.R. 3816, 95th Cong. (1977) .....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1142, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. (1914) .....	19



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Influences on Dental Visits</i> , 29 ADA News 4 (Nov. 2, 1998) .....	37-38
R. Pitofsky, <i>Advertising Regulation and the Consumer Movement</i> , in <i>Issues in Advertising: The Economics of Persuasion</i> (D. Tuerck ed., 1978) .....	38
<i>Quackery: A \$10 Billion Scandal: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Health and Long-Term Care of the House Select Comm. On Aging</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	27
2 S. Rapalje & R. Lawrence, <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1883) .....	17-18
S. Rep. No. 451, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	33
<i>Trade Commission Bill: Letter from the Commissioner of Corporations to the Chairman of the Senate Comm. On Interstate Commerce, Transmitting Certain Suggestions Relative to the Bill (H.R. 15613) to Create a Federal Trade Commission</i> , 63d Cong., 2d Sess. (1914) .....	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,104 (1997) .....	44
<i>Webster's International Dictionary</i> (1913) .....	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	18
